

The Mizoram Gazette **EXTRA ORDINARY**

Published by Authority

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008 Re. 1/- per page RNI No. 27009/1973

Aizawl, VOL - XLII Friday 5.4.2013 Chaitra 15, S.E. 1935, Issue No. 167

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 14031/2/2013-COOP/3, the 20th March, 2013. Under the provision of Section 25-A of the Mizoram Cooperative Societies Act, 2006 (as amended from time to time) and Rule 13 of the Mizoram Cooperative Societies Rules, 2012, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the Mizoram Cooperative Development Council with the following members with immediate effect.

Chairman

1. Minister, Cooperation Deptt.

2. Pu S. Laldingliana, MLA

Vice Chairman Registrar, Coop Societies 3. _ Member Secretary

Members :

1.	Pu R. Lalrinawma, MLA	-	Member
2.	Pu T.T. Zothansanga, MLA	-	Member
3.	Commissioner/Secretary, Cooperation Deptt.	-	Member
4.	Commissioner/Secretary, Finance Deptt.	-	Member
5.	Principal Adviser/Adviser, Mizoram State Planning Board	-	Member
6.	Directors of Agriculture/Horticulture/AH & Vety/Fisheries/Sericulture/	-	Member
	Industries/Trade & Commerce/Food, Civil Supplies & Consumers Affairs/		
	Soil & Water Conservation Deptt.		
7.	Additional Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Govt. of Mizoram	-	Member
8.	Prof. Lianzela, Mizoram University	-	Member
9.	Pu Thanhawla, IAS (Rtd), Kulikawn	-	Member

_

The Chairman may, if he think necessary, invite Chairpersons/Managing Director of State Level Cooperative Federation and Societies, when the Agenda concern such bodies.

The powers and functions of the Mizoram Cooperative Development Council shall be as follows :

- To review the activities of Cooperative Societies and suggest measures for improvement; (a)
- To take conducive steps for overall improvement of the departmental set up and functioning in the (b) interest of cooperative movement;
- To take up conducive steps for overall improvement and development of the socio-economic condition (c) of the people of Mizoram through cooperatives;
- To review the activities and performance of the Cooperative Banks in the State; (d)
- To review the activities and performance of the State Level Cooperative Federations/Societies (e) including Mizoram State Cooperative Union; and

Ex-167/2013

(f) To advise on mobilization of resources/funds for healthy and democratic development of Cooperative Societies in Mizoram.

At least fifteen days' prior notice of any meeting of the Cooperative Development Council shall be given to each member specifying the date, hour and place of the meeting with a statement of business to be transacted thereat.

The Cooperative Development Council shall devise its own procedure for smooth conduct of business, to the acceptance of at least three-fourths of its total members.

Ranbir Singh, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Cooperation Department.